

No. 20-3075

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE CVS PHARMACY, INC.; OHIO CVS STORES L.L.C.; DISCOUNT  
DRUG MART, INC.; GIANT EAGLE, INC.; HBC SERVICE COMPANY; RITE  
AID OF MARYLAND, INC. D/B/A MID-ATLANTIC CUSTOMER SUPPORT  
CENTER; RITE AID OF OHIO, INC.; RITE AID HDGTRS. CORP.;  
WALGREENS CO.; WALGREENS EASTERN CO.; AND WALMART INC.  
*Petitioner-Defendants*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio,  
Eastern Division Case No. 1:17-md-2804

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CHAIN DRUG STORES SUPPORTING  
PETITIONERS AND IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Jonathan D. Urick  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Don L. Bell, II  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CHAIN DRUG STORES  
1776 Wilson Blvd. Suite 200  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 837-4231

Carter G. Phillips  
Robert D. Keeling  
Joshua J. Fougere  
Jacquelyn E. Fradette  
Emmanuel C. Hampton  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE APPLY TO MULTI-DISTRICT LITIGATION PROCEEDINGS.....3

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER TO PRODUCE NATIONWIDE, HIGHLY SENSITIVE INFORMATION VIOLATES RULE 26 .....6

    A. The Scope of the Information to be Produced Is Fatally Overbroad and Not Proportional .....6

    B. The District Court Insufficiently Considered Patient-Privacy Concerns .....9

    C. This Court’s Review is Urgently Needed Because the District Court’s Order Sets a Dangerous Precedent for the Scope of MDL Discovery..... 13

CONCLUSION .....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 15-md-02617-LHK, 2016 WL 11505231 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2016) .....	9
<i>In re Bard IVC Filters Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 562 (D. Ariz. 2016).....	5, 6
<i>In re Bextra and Celebrex Mktg. Sales Practices &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 8 (D. Mass. 2008).....	10, 13
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 897 (2015).....	4
<i>Henson v. Turn, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-01497, 2018 WL 5281629 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2018).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Manhattan Ry.</i> , 289 U.S. 479 (1933).....	5
<i>Klein v. Affiliated Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-949, 2019 WL 1307884 (D. Minn. Mar. 22, 2019).....	10, 11, 13
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , 845 F.3d 231 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-MD-01952, 2012 WL 10684 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 3, 2012) .....	4
<i>Surles ex rel. Johnson v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 288 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1407(f).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	5

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....4  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....3, 13  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 81 .....4

**Scholarly Authorities**

Andrew D. Bradt, *The Long Arm of Multidistrict Litigation*, 59 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1165 (2018) .....16  
 Abbe R. Gluck, *Unorthodox Civil Procedure: Modern Multidistrict Litigation’s Place in the Textbook Understandings of Procedure*, 165 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1669 (2017) .....14, 15  
 Robert D. Keeling & Ray Magnum, *The Burden of Privacy in Discovery*, 20 Sedona Conf. J. 415 (2019) .....9

**Other Authorities**

Colin Dwyer, *Public Health; Your Guide To The Massive (And Massively Complex) Opioid Litigation* NPR (Oct. 15, 2019), <https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2019/10/15/761537367/your-guide-to-the-massive-and-massively-complex-opioid-litigation> ..... 14  
 Matthew Goldstein, *Cravath Law Firm Discloses a Data Attack*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 30, 2016), <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/03/31/business/dealbook/cravath-law-firm-discloses-a-data-attack.html> .....12  
 Jeff Overley & Emily Field, *What to Watch as the Opioid MDL Nears Moment of Truth*, Law360 (Oct. 17, 2019), <https://www.law360.com/articles/1209863/what-to-watch-as-opioid-mdl-nears-moment-of-truth>.....14  
 Ponemon Inst. LLC, *Sixth Annual Benchmark Study on Privacy & Security of Healthcare Data* (May 2016), <https://www.ponemon.org/local/upload/file/Sixth%20Annual%20Patient%20Privacy%20%26%20Data%20Security%20Report%20FINAL%206.pdf>.....11

John Roberts, *2015 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary*, at 6 (2015), <https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/year-end/2015year-endreport.pdf>.....3

Christine Simmons, Xiumei Dong & Ben Hancock, *More than 100 Law Firms Have Reported Data Breaches; And the problem is Getting Worse* Law.com (Oct. 15, 2019), <https://www.law.com/2019/10/15/more-than-100-law-firms-have-reported-data-breaches-and-the-picture-is-getting-worse/?slreturn=20200024144532> .....12

U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, *Public Comment to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules Concerning Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure* (Nov. 7, 2013) .....2

U.S. Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation, *An Introduction to the U.S. Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation*, <https://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/JPML%20Overview%20Brochure%2010-16-2019.pdf> (last visited Jan. 23, 2020) .....4, 5
